The unaudited pro forma combined financial information is derived from and should be read in conjunction with the financial statements and
related notes of Marathon and the combined financial statements and related notes of Global Ship Lease, which are included in the joint proxy
statement/prospectus.

7

Edgar Filing: GSL Holdings, Inc. - Form 424B3

Table of Contents 13

Table of Contents

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED BALANCE SHEET

The following unaudited pro forma combined balance sheet as of March 31, 2008, combines the March 31, 2008 historical balance sheets of
Marathon and Global Ship Lease assuming the businesses had been combined on March 31, 2008, on a purchase accounting basis.

Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Balance Sheet, March 31, 2008

($ thousands) Marathon
Global Ship
Lease Inc.

Pro Forma
Adjustments

(assuming no)
conversions) Note

Pro Forma
Combined

Pro Forma
Adjustments

(assuming
maximum

conversions) Note
Pro Forma
Combined

Cash and cash equivalents $ 2,132 $ 4,288 $ 301,143 A $ 1,000 63,408 K $ 1,000
(18,571) B (63,408) L
(15,670) B
(6,406) C

(48,000) B
(3,400) D

(214,517) D
Restricted Cash �  �  15,000 A 15,000 15,000
Interest receivable 451 �  �  451 451
Prepaid expenses and other receivables 946 3,753 �  4,699 4,699
Deferred financing costs �  774 (774) E �  �

Current assets 3,529 8,815 8,806 21,150 �  21,150
Investments held in trust account 316,143 �  (316,143) A �  �
Vessel Deposit 99,000 B 99,000 99,000
Vessels in operation �  471,879 71,043 B 542,922 542,922
Other fixed assets �  30 (4) B 26 26
Intangible assets �  �  37,289 B 37,289 37,289

Non-currents assets 316,143 471,909 (108,816) 679,236 �  679,236
Deferred offering costs 1,422 (1,422) F �
Deferred financing costs �  5,181 (5,181) E 3,400 3,400

3,400 D

Total Assets $ 321,094 $ 485,905 $ (103,213) $ 703,786 $ �  $ 703,786

Liabilities and Stockholders� Equity

Liabilities
Current installments of long term debt $ �  401,100 (401,100) D $ �  $ �
Accounts payable �  3,466 �  3,466 3,466
Accrued expenses and other liabilities 10,211 3,301 (6,406) C 5,684 5,684

(1,422) F
Amounts due to group companies �  2,273 (2,273) G �  �

Current liabilities 10,211 410,140 (411,201) 9,150 �  9,150
Long term debt �  �  401,100 D 186,583 63,408 K 249,991

(214,517) D
Amounts due to group companies �  176,875 (176,875) G �  �
Intangible liabilities �  �  29,431 B 29,431 29,431

Total Liabilities 10,211 587,015 (372,062) 225,164 63,408 288,572

Commitments and contingencies �  �  �  �  �
Common stock subject to possible redemption 61,795 �  (61,795) H �  �  �
Interest attributable to common stock subject to
possible conversion 1,613 �  (1,613) H �  �  �

Edgar Filing: GSL Holdings, Inc. - Form 424B3

Table of Contents 14

Mandatorily redeemable preferred shares 48,000 I 48,000 48,000

Stockholders� Equity
Preferred stock �  �  �  �  �  �
Common stock�Marathon 5 �  (5) I �  �  �
Class A common shares �  �  512 I 437 (80) L 357

(15) I
(60) I

Class B common shares �  �  74 I 74 �  74
Class C common shares �  �  124 I 124 �  124
Warrants �  �
Additional paid in capital 240,553 164,587 I 421,457 (61,715) L 359,742

61,795 H
2,462 I

(47,940) I
Retained earnings (deficit) 6,917 (101,110) 101,110 J 8,530 (1,613) L 6,917

1,613 H

Total Stockholder�s Equity 247,475 (101,110) 284,257 430,622 (63,408) 367,214

Total Liabilities and Stockholder�s Equity $ 321,094 $ 485,905 $ (103,213) $ 703,786 $ �  $ 703,786

8

Edgar Filing: GSL Holdings, Inc. - Form 424B3

Table of Contents 15

Table of Contents

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED INCOME STATEMENTS

The following unaudited pro forma combined income statement for the year ended December 31, 2007 and for the three months ended
March 31, 2008, combines the historical income statements of Marathon and Global Ship Lease assuming the businesses had been combined on
January 1, 2007, on a purchase accounting basis.

Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Income Statement, Three Months Ended March 31, 2008

($ thousands except per share) Marathon

Global Ship
Lease
Inc.

Pro Forma
Adjustments
(assuming no
conversions) Note

Pro Forma
Combined

Pro Forma
Adjustments

(assuming
maximum

conversions)
Pro Forma
Combined

Operating Revenues
Voyage revenue $ �  $ 2,072 $ (2,072) M $ �  $ �  $ �
Time charter revenue �  21,822 2,561 N 24,463 �  24,463

80 O

Total operating revenues �  23,894 569 24,463 �  24,463
Operating expenses
Voyage expenses �  (1,944) 1,944 P �  �  �
Vessel expenses �  (7,345) (8) Q (7,353) �  (7,353)
Depreciation and amortization �  (5,020) (55) R (5,181) �  (5,181)

(106) S
General and administrative (1,863) (722) 598 T (1,988) �  (1,988)
Other operating income/(expense) �  (280) 280 U �  �  �

Total operating expenses (1,863) (15,311) 2,652 (14,522) �  (14,522)
�

Operating Income (1,863) 8,583 3,221 9,941 �  9,941
Non operating income/expense
Interest income 1,953 302 (1,953) V 302 �  302
Interest expense �  (8,234) 6,171 W (2,445) (701) AA (3,146)

(382) X

Income before income taxes 90 651 7,057 7,798 (701) 7,097
�  �

Income taxes (891) (16) �  (16) �  (16)
891 Z �  �

Net Income (801) 635 7,948 7,782 (701) 7,081
Dividend on mandatorily redeemable
preferred shares �  �  (675) AB (675) AB �  (675) AB

Net Income available to common
shareholders $ 801 $ 635 $ 7,273 $ 7,107 $ 701 $ 6,406

Weighted average number of shares
outstanding subject to possible
conversion
Basic 8,003,166 (8,003,166) �  �  �
Diluted 8,003,166 (8,003,166) �  �  �
Net income per share amount
Basic $ (0.03) $ �  $ �
Diluted $ (0.03) $ �  $ �
Weighted average number of shares
outstanding not subject to possible
conversion

Edgar Filing: GSL Holdings, Inc. - Form 424B3

Table of Contents 16

Basic 41,407,684 (41,407,684) �  �  �
Diluted 41,407,684 (41,407,684) �  �  �
Net income per share amount
Basic $ (0.02) $ �  $ �
Diluted $ (0.02) $ �  $ �
Weighted average number of Class A
common shares outstanding
Basic �  43,661,406 AC 43,661,406 AC (8,003,166) 35,658,240
Diluted �  54,107,730 AC 54,107,730 AC (8,003,166) 46,104,564
Net income per share amount
Basic $ �  $ 0.18 AC $ 0.20
Diluted $ �  $ 0.14 AC $ 0.15
Weighted average number of Class B
common shares outstanding
Basic �  7,405,956 AC 7,405,956 AC 7,405,956
Diluted �  7,405,956 AC 7,405,956 AC 7,405,956
Net income per share amount
Basic $ �  $ �   AC $ �
Diluted $ �  $ �   AC $ �
Weighted average number of Class C
common shares outstanding
Basic �  12,375,000 AC 12,375,000 AC 12,375,000
Diluted �  12,375,000 AC 12,375,000 AC 12,375,000
Net income per share amount
Basic $ �  $ �  AC $ �
Diluted $ �  $ �  AC $ �

9

Edgar Filing: GSL Holdings, Inc. - Form 424B3

Table of Contents 17

Table of Contents

Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Income Statement, Year Ended December 31, 2007

($ thousands except per share) Marathon
Global Ship
Lease Inc.

Pro Forma
Adjustments
(assuming no
conversions) Note

Pro Forma
Combined

Pro Forma
Adjustments

(assuming
maximum

conversions)
Pro Forma
Combined

Operating Revenues
Voyage revenue $ �  $ 332,186 $ (332,186) M $ �  $ �  $ �
Time charter revenue �  2,909 72,351 N 75,581 �  75,581

322 O

Total operating revenues �  335,095 (259,514) 75,581 �  75,581
Operating Expenses
Voyage expenses �  (249,457) 249,457 P �  �  �
Vessel expenses �  (23,959) 489 Q (23,470) �  (23,470)
Depreciation and amortization �  (16,119) 937 R (15,607) �  (15,607)

(425) S
General and administrative (1,184) (17,751) 10,985 T (7,950) �  (7,950)
Other operating
income/(expense) �  2,341 (2,341) U �  �  �

Total operating expenses (1,184) (304,945) 259,102 (47,027) �  (47,027)

Operating Income (1,184) 30,150 (412) 28,554 �  28,554
Non operating
income/expense
Interest income 14,875 207 (14,875) V 207 �  207
Interest expense �  (13,561) 12,647 W (2,874) (3,843) AA (6,718)

(1,960) X

Income before Income Taxes 13,691 16,796 (4,600) 25,887 (3,843) 22,044
Income taxes (7,009) (20) (76) Y (96) �  (96)

7,009 Z

Net Income 6,683 16,776 2,332 25,791 (3,843) 21,948
Dividend on mandatorily
redeemable preferred shares �  �  (3,509) AB (3,509) AB �  (3,509) AB

Net Income available to
common shareholders $ 6,683 $ 16,776 $ (1,177) $ 22,282 $ (3,843) $ 18,438

Weighted average number of
shares outstanding subject to
possible conversion
Basic 8,003,166 (8,003,166) �  �  �
Diluted 8,003,166 (8,003,166) �  �  �
Net income per share amount
Basic $ 0.18 $ �  $ �
Diluted $ 0.18 $ �  $ �
Weighted average number of
shares outstanding not subject
to possible conversion
Basic 41,407,684 (41,407,684) �  �  �
Diluted 52,374,624 (52,374,624) �  �  �
Net income per share amount
Basic $ 0.13 $ �  $ �
Diluted $ 0.10 $ �  $ �
Weighted average number of
Class A common shares

Edgar Filing: GSL Holdings, Inc. - Form 424B3

Table of Contents 18

outstanding
Basic �  43,661,406 AC 43,661,406 AC (8,003,166) 35,658,240
Diluted �  53,905,777 AC 53,905,777 AC (8,003,166) 45,902,611
Net income per share amount
Basic $ �  $ 0.59 AC $ 0.61
Diluted $ �  $ 0.48 AC $ 0.48
Weighted average number of
Class B common shares
outstanding
Basic �  7,405,956 AC 7,405,956 AC 7,405,956
Diluted �  7,405,956 AC 7,405,956 AC 7,405,956
Net income per share amount
Basic $ �  $ �   AC $ �
Diluted $ �  $ �   AC $ �
Weighted average number of
Class C common shares
outstanding
Basic �  12,375,000 AC 12,375,000 AC 12,375,000
Diluted �  12,375,000 AC 12,375,000 AC 12,375,000
Net income per share amount
Basic $ �  $ �   AC $ �
Diluted $ �  $ �   AC $ �

10

Edgar Filing: GSL Holdings, Inc. - Form 424B3